ended 30 June 2017, the Group management concluded that there were several errors in the said
interim condensed consolidated financial statements, in particular: (i) incorrect cost calculation of
railcars manufactured by the Group which were subsequently presented as property, plant and
equipment and leased to external lessees, (ii) revenue recognition under one of the railcar sales
agreements in the amount which was not a fair value of remuneration receivable by the Group
because the supply agreement provided for installments with a period up to 4 years.

The management adjusted retrospectively the identified errors by restating comparative
information in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2017, presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group
for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Significant changes caused by the retrospective adjustments made in the interim condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2017 are presented in the table below:

Six months
ended 30 June

2017
(as previously

reported)
Correction

effect

Six months
ended 30 June

2017
(restated)

Revenue 28 835  (162)  28 673
Cost of sales (23 220)  (818)  (24 038)
Gross profit 5 615  (980)  4 635

Operating profit 4 726  (980)  3 746

Finance income 1 257  45  1 302
Loss before income tax (1 312)  (935)  (2 247)

Income tax (819)  187  (632)

Loss and total comprehensive loss for the

period (2 131)  (748)  (2 879)

Significant changes caused by the retrospective adjustments made in the interim condensed
consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are
presented in the table below:

Six months
ended 30 June

2017
(as previously

reported)
Correction

effect

Six months
ended 30 June

2017
(restated)

Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period (2 131)  (748)  (2 879)

Balance at 30 June 2017 (restated) (16 207)  (748)  (16 955)

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY

“RESEARCH AND PRODUCTION CORPORATION “UNITED WAGON COMPANY”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise
indicated)

13

Significant changes caused by the retrospective adjustments made in the interim condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are presented

in the table below:

Six months
ended

30 June 2017
(as previously

reported)
Correction

effect

Six months
ended 30 June

2017
(restated)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (2 131)  (748)  (2 879)

Adjustments for:
Income tax expense 819  (187)  632
Finance income (1 257)  (45)  (1 302)
Effect of discounting of accounts receivable -  162  162

Cash paid for purchase of railcars under the
railcar fleet replacement program (Note
7) (7 797)  818  (6 979)

Net cash used in operating activities (6 253)  -  (6 253)

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is divided into business units on the basis of goods manufactured and services
rendered, and incorporates two reporting segments:

 The “Production” segment is involved in manufacturing and sale of freight railcars of new
generation;

 The “Lease” segment provides operating and finance lease of freight railcars.

The Group’s principal business activities are within the Russian Federation. Other activities of the
Group do not constitute a separate reporting segment and are included in the “Other” segments.